

FILED
05-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP2116-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES J. SOCHA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION
FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION AND AN ORDER
DENYING RECONSIDERATION ENTERED IN THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE GLENN. H. YAMAHIRO, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
The circuit court properly denied Socha’s motion for sentence modification.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Socha is not entitled to commutation of his sentence under Wis. Stat. § 973.13 because that statute and that case does not apply here.....	9
C. Socha has not shown a new factor that warrants sentence modification.....	11
D. The State proved that Socha had nine or more prior convictions when he was sentenced in 2011 and Socha has provided no sufficient reason to revisit the issue.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	15
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 93, 175 N.W.2d 625 (1970)	14
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975)	12
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 443, 388 N.W.2d 151 (1986)	15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 142, 560 N.W.2d 256 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 169, 517 N.W.2d 157 (1994)	16
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 2016 WI 63, 370 Wis. 2d 402, 882 N.W.2d 761.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 20, 586 N.W.2d 175 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 2000 WI 118, 238 Wis. 2d 889, 618 N.W.2d 528.....	9, 11
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	8, 11, 12
<i>State v. James J. Socha</i> , 2015 WL 148808, 2013AP281-CR (Jan. 13, 2015) (unpublished)	5, 10, 15, 16
<i>State v. Mikulance</i> , 2006 WI App 69, 291 Wis. 2d 494, 713 N.W.2d 160.....	10
<i>State v. Spaeth</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 135, 556 N.W.2d 728 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 2003 WI 73, 262 Wis. 2d 620, 664 N.W.2d 82.....	15

<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2007 WI App 190, 305 Wis. 2d 133, 738 N.W.2d 81	14
<i>Univest Corp. v. General Split Corp.</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 29, 435 N.W.2d 234 (1989)	15

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)1.	13
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)2.	13
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)7	5, 10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(a)	5
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(f)	10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(b)6m	13
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(d)4	13
Wis. Stat. § 973.13	5, 9, 10, 14
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(4).....	16
